AUTHORIZING THE EXTENSION OF THE OPERATING ASSISTANCE AGREEMENT WITH BRECKSVILLE ROAD TRANSIT, INC. FOR A PERIOD OF 90 DAYS

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees authorized an expenditure of \$187,612.00 for the purchase of Brecksville Road Transit, Inc. by Resolution No. 1979-287, adopted October 23, 1979; and

WHEREAS, Brecksville Road Transit, Inc. has failed to execute a Purchase Agreement with the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority; and

WHEREAS, the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority has filed an action in the Court of Common Pleas styled Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority vs. Brecksville Road Transit, Inc., No. 79-005582, asking for specific performance of the Purchase Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Operating Assistance Agreement was due to expire December 22, 1979; and

WHEREAS, Brecksville Road Transit, Inc. has continued to operate Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority service with the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority fare structure;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the Operating Assistance Agreement with Brecksville Road Transit, Inc. be and it is hereby extended for a period of 90 days from December 22, 1979 until March 21, 1980.

Section 2. That the payment of the operating subsidy for Brecksville Road Transit, Inc. subsequent to December 22, 1979 be and it is hereby authorized.

Section 3. That the President of the Board of Trustees shall have those powers vested in him by Resolution No. 1979-287.

Section 4. That this Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its adoption.

President

Adopted: January 15, 1980

Attest:

Jelliam (. falma ecretary-Treasurer